

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/31/2019 1:19 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97165-0

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO: 77177-9-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STANLEY SALTZBERG AND DONNA SALTZBERG,

Petitioners,

vs.

CHUCKANUT CAPITAL, LLC,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Brent W. Beecher, WSBA #31095
HACKETT, BEECHER & HART
601 Union St., Suite 2600
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206.624.2200
Attorneys for Respondent

Table of Contents

I. Identity of the Respondent 1

II. Summary of Why the Petition Should Be Denied..... 1

III. Restatement of the Case..... 2

 1. *Factual history*..... 2

 2. *Litigation History*..... 4

IV. Argument Why the Saltzbergs’ Petition Should be Denied. 5

 1. *The Court of Appeals Opinion is based on evidentiary fairness and failure to preserve an objection regarding the instruction at issue.* 5

 a. *The trial court was well within its discretion to deny the motion in limine. The Court of Appeals correctly affirmed.* 5

 b. *The Saltzbergs abandoned Proposed Instruction No. 34 and failed to preserve any claimed instructional error on appeal.*..... 8

 2. *The Saltzbergs are wrong about the core issue in their Petition. Regardless of whether ignorance of the law is an excuse, not all laws are the basis for civil liability. The code governing the illegal brick is not.*..... 10

 3. *Washington is not a negligence per se State. In Washington it is the jury, not the court, that determines whether a statutory violation is evidence of negligence.*..... 15

V. Conclusion 20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Adkisson v. Seattle</i> , 42 Wn.2d 676, 258 P.2d 461 (1953).....	19
<i>Bills v. Willow Run I Apartments</i> , 547 N.W.2d 693 (Minn. 1996).....	7
<i>Clam Shacks of Am. v. Skagit Cty.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 91, 743 P.2d 265 (1987).....	11
<i>Cowan v. Jensen</i> , 79 Wn.2d 844, 490 P.2d 436 (1971).....	10
<i>Goehle v. Fred Hutchinson Ctr.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 609, 1 P.3d 579 (2000).....	10
<i>Helman v. Sacred Heart Hosp.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 136, 381 P.2d 605 (1963).....	18
<i>Lamm v. Bissette Realty, Inc.</i> , 327 N.C. 412, 395 S.E.2d 112 (N.C. 1990).....	7
<i>Mathis v. Ammons</i> , 84 Wn. App. 411, 928 P.2d 431 (1996)	17, 18
<i>Melville v. State</i> , 115 Wn.2d 34, 793 P.2d 952 (1990).....	12
<i>Nettleton v. Thompson</i> , 117 Idaho 308, 787 P.2d 294 (Ct. App. 1990).....	15
<i>Smith v. Stockdale</i> , 166 Wn. App. 557, 271 P.3d 917 (2012).....	7
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 74 Wn. App. 320, 875 P.2d 1 (1994).....	11
<i>Wash. State Commc'n Access Project v. Regal Cinemas, Inc.</i> , 173 Wn. App. 174, 293 P.3d 413 (2013).....	11

Statutes

RCW 4.22.070	19
RCW 5.40.050	passim

Court Rules

CR 51	10
RAP 13.4.....	1, 9, 10

Restatements of the Law

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 286.....	11, 12, 14, 16
--	----------------

Restatement (Second) of Torts §288A..... 16
Restatement (Third) of Torts §14 16
Restatement (Third) Torts § 15..... 16, 17, 20

Municipal Codes

Seattle Municipal Code 15.02.025..... 14
Seattle Municipal Code 22.800.020..... 13
Seattle Municipal Code 22.802.015..... 12
Seattle Municipal Code 22.802.090..... 12
